



	
	

	
	

	File:Cosmography WDL13015.pdf

	
		From Wikimedia Commons, the free media repository

		


		

		
		

		Jump to navigation
		Jump to search
			File
	File history
	File usage on Commons
	Metadata

[image: File:Cosmography WDL13015.pdf]Size of this JPG preview of this PDF file: 372 × 600 pixels. Other resolutions: 149 × 240 pixels | 297 × 480 pixels | 476 × 768 pixels | 635 × 1,024 pixels | 1,550 × 2,500 pixels.


Go to page 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

 

[image: next page →]next page →
next page →

Original file (1,550 × 2,500 pixels, file size: 7.07 MB, MIME type: application/pdf, 30 pages)


File information
Structured data



Captions
Captions
EnglishAdd a one-line explanation of what this file represents


Summary[edit]



	Русский:  Космография
Français :  Cosmographie
English:  Cosmography
中文：宇宙学
Português:  Cosmografia
العربية:  الدراسات الكونية
Español:  Cosmografía



	Author	

Русский:  Аббон, из Флери, святой, примерно 945–1004 гг.

Français :  Abbon de Fleury, saint, 945−1004 env.

English:  Abbo, of Fleury, Saint, approximately 945-1004

中文：塞维利亚大主教圣伊西多尔，卒于 636 年

Português:  Abão, de Fleury, Santo, 945 a 1004, aproximadamente

العربية:  أبو، الفلوري، القديس، حوالي 945−1004

Español:  Abón, de Fleury, santo, aproximadamente 945-1004


	Title	

Русский:  Космография

Français :  Cosmographie

English:  Cosmography

中文：宇宙学

Português:  Cosmografia

العربية:  الدراسات الكونية

Español:  Cosmografía


	Description	

Русский:  Эта книга, созданная в конце XII века в Англии, должна была служить научным учебником для монахов. Она представляет собой краткий компендиум космографических знаний на девяти листах, составленный по работам таких раннехристианских писателей, как Беда и Исидор, а также жившего в более позднее время Аббона из Флери. Эти авторы, в свою очередь, черпали знания из классических источников, в том числе из работ Плиния Старшего, но при этом адаптировали их, излагая в свете христианского понимания. Для наглядности текст брошюры сопровождается 20 сложными схемами с изображением неба и земли, времен года, ветров, приливов и знаков зодиака, а также проявлений взаимосвязи между ними и человеком. Большинство схем имеют вид rotae (круговых диаграмм), широко использовавшихся в Средние века для демонстрации научных и космологических идей благодаря четкому и упорядоченному представлению информации, облегчающему ее понимание, изучение и запоминание. Более того, существовало мнение, что круг, считавшийся наиболее совершенной формой и символом Бога, воплощает в себе циклическую природу времени и мироздания и символизирует логику, порядок и гармонию сотворенной Вселенной. Особое распространение иллюстрированные научные учебники получили в Англии. Первые из них были выпущены в эпоху Каролингов под влиянием знаменитого ученого-бенедиктинца Аббона из Флери, в течение двух лет преподававшего в Рамсейском аббатстве. Несмотря на то что тексты и схемы в данной работе сгруппированы уникальным образом, эта рукопись связана с другими научными компиляциями той эпохи, такими как рукописи Royal Ms. 13 A.XI and Cotton Ms. Tiberius E.IV в Британской библиотеке и рукопись Ms. 17, хранящаяся в колледже Сент-Джонс в Оксфорде.

Астрономия, средневековая; Иллюминирование рукописей; Наука, средневековая; Учебники; Зодиак

Français :  Ce manuscrit, créé en Angleterre à la fin du XIIe siècle, servit de manuel scientifique aux moines. L'ouvrage est bref et ne compte que neuf feuillets. Il fut conçu comme un recueil de connaissances cosmographiques des anciens écrivains chrétiens, tels que Bède et Isidore, et ultérieurement Abbon de Fleury. Ces auteurs eux-mêmes puisèrent leur savoir dans des sources classiques, comme Pline l'Ancien, mais ils l'adaptèrent de façon à ce qu'il fût compris à travers le filtre de la chrétienté. Vingt schémas complexes accompagnent et illustrent les textes du carnet. Il s'agit de représentations des cieux et de la Terre, des saisons, des vents, des marées et du zodiaque, et de démonstrations du rapport entre ces éléments et l'homme. La plupart d'entre eux sont des rotae (schémas en forme de roue), souvent utilisés au Moyen Âge pour exposer des idées scientifiques et cosmologiques, car ils permettaient d'organiser des informations difficiles à comprendre de façon claire et ordonnée, facilitant leur assimilation, enseignement et mémorisation. En outre, le cercle, considéré comme la forme parfaite et le symbole de Dieu, évoquait la nature cyclique du temps et de la Création, ainsi que la logique, l'ordre et l'harmonie de l'univers créé. L'Angleterre est notamment connue pour sa production de manuels scientifiques illustrés, dont les premiers exemples furent réalisés durant la période carolingienne sous l'influence du grand érudit bénédictin Abbon de Fleury, qui enseigna deux ans à l'abbaye de Ramsey. Bien que le regroupement de textes et de schémas présenté ici soit unique, le manuscrit est associé à d'autres recueils scientifiques de cette époque, tels que les ouvrages sous les cotes British Library, Royal Ms. 13 A.XI, Cotton Ms. Tiberius E.IV et Oxford, Saint John's College, Ms. 17.

Astronomie médiévale; Enluminures; Science médiévale; Manuels; Zodiaque

English:  Created in England in the late-12th century, this manuscript was intended to be a scientific textbook for monks. The manuscript is brief, at nine folios, and was designed as a compendium of cosmographical knowledge drawn from early Christian writers, such as Bede and Isidore, as well as the later Abbo of Fleury. Those writers, in turn, drew on classical sources, such as Pliny the Elder, for their knowledge but adapted it to be understood through the filter of Christianity. The 20 complex diagrams accompany and help to illustrate the texts in the pamphlet; they include visualizations of the heavens and earth, seasons, winds, tides, and the zodiac, as well as demonstrations of how these things relate to man. Most of the diagrams are rotae (wheel-shaped schemata), favored throughout the Middle Ages for the presentation of scientific and cosmological ideas because they organized complex information in a clear, orderly fashion, making this material easier to apprehend, learn, and remember. Moreover, the circle, considered the most perfect shape and a symbol of God, was seen as conveying the cyclical nature of time and the Creation as well as the logic, order, and harmony of the created universe. England is especially notable for the production of illustrated scientific textbooks, with the earliest examples produced during the Carolingian period under the influence of the noted Benedictine scholar Abbo of Fleury, who taught at Ramsey Abbey for two years. Although the grouping of texts and diagrams here is unique, the manuscript is related to other scientific compilations from this era, such as British Library, Royal Ms. 13 A.XI and Cotton Ms. Tiberius E.IV, and Oxford, Saint John's College, Ms. 17.

Astronomy, Medieval; Illuminations; Science, Medieval; Textbooks; Zodiac

中文：这部手抄本在 12 世纪末创作于英格兰，旨在成为修道士的科学教科书。这部手抄本很简短，有九幅对开页，内容为宇宙知识概要，这些知识来自于早期的基督教作者，如比德 (Bede) 和伊西多尔 (Isidore) 以及后来弗勒里的阿博 (Abbo of Fleury)。这些作者同样也借鉴了古典资料，如老普林尼 (Pliny the Elder)，他们在利用先人知识的同时，通过改编使其能被基督教徒理解。此手抄本中附有 20 张复杂的图表，帮助解释这本小册子中的文字，图表中包括图形化的天地、四季、风、潮汐和黄道十二宫，并且展示了这些事物与人的关系。大部分图表都采用轮型图解，整个中世纪都偏爱使用这种图示来展示科学和宇宙论思想，因为它们能够以清晰、有序的方式整理复杂的信息，使资料更加容易理解、学习和记忆。此外，圆形被认为是最完美的形状和神的象征，因此表现了时间和创造的周期性质，还有受造的宇宙的逻辑、次序以及和谐的循环性质。英格兰在制作图解科学教科书方面的表现卓著，最早的例子是在卡洛林时期，在著名本笃会学者弗勒里的阿博的影响下制作的，弗勒里的阿博曾在拉姆齐修道院讲学两年。虽然这里展示的文字和图表组合独一无二，但手抄本仍与同时代的其他科学典籍相关，如大英图书馆排架号 Royal Ms. 13 A.XI 和 Cotton Ms. Tiberius E.IV 的作品，以及牛津大学圣约翰学院排架号 Ms. 17 的作品。

中世纪天文学; 插图; 中世纪科学; 教科书; 黄道十二宫

Português:  Criado na Inglaterra no final do século XII, este manuscrito tinha como objetivo ser um manual científico para monges. O manuscrito é breve, com nove fólios, e foi elaborado como um compêndio de conhecimentos cosmográficos extraídos dos primeiros autores cristãos, como Bede e Isidoro, bem como o posterior Abão de Fleury. Estes autores, por sua vez, basearam-se em fontes clássicas, como Plínio, o Velho, para obter seus conhecimentos, adaptando-os para que fossem compreendidos através do filtro do cristianismo. Os 20 diagramas complexos acompanham e ajudam a ilustrar os textos do panfleto; eles incluem a visualização dos céus e da terra, das estações, dos ventos, das marés e do zodíaco, bem como demonstrações de como essas coisas estão relacionadas com os homens. A maior parte dos diagramas é rotae (esquemas em forma de roda), favorecidos ao longo da Idade Média por sua capacidade de apresentar ideias centíficas e cosmológicas por meio da organização de informações complexas de maneira clara e ordenada, tornando o material mais fácil de ser compreendido, aprendido e lembrado. Além disso, o círculo, considerada a forma mais perfeita e um símbolo de Deus, era visto como expressivo da natureza cíclica do tempo e da Criação, bem como da lógica, da ordem e da harmonia do universo criado. A Inglaterra destaca-se principalmente por sua produção de manuais científicos ilutrados, com os primeiros exemplos produzidos durante o período carolíngeo, sob a influência do notável estudioso beneditino Abão de Fleury, que lecionou na Abadia de Ramsey por dois anos. Embora o agrupamento de textos e diagramas seja único, o manuscrito está relacionado a outras compilações científicas dessa era, como a Biblioteca Britânica, Royal Ms. 13 A.XI e Cotton Ms. Tiberius E. IV, e a Oxford, Saint John's College, Ms. 17.

Astronomia, medieval; Iluminuras; Ciência, Medieval; Livros didáticos; Zodíaco

العربية:  كُتبتْ هذه المخطوطة في إنجلترا في أواخر القرن الثاني عشر، وكان الغرض منها أن تكون كتاباً علمياً للرهبان. المخطوطة مختصرة، في تسع صحائف، وقد أُعدَّت كملخص للمعرفة الكونية المُستقاة من الكُتاب المسيحيين القدامى، مثل بيدي وأيزيدور، بالإضافة إلى أبّو الفلوري الذي جاء بعدهما. استقى كلٌ من هؤلاء الكتاب بدوره معرفته من المصادر الكلاسيكية مثل بيليني الأكبر، لكنهم عدَّلوا فيها لتكون مفهومة من وجهة النظر المسيحية. ترافق الرسومُ البيانية العشرون المعقدة النصوصَ الموجودة في الكتيب وتساعد في توضيحها، فهي تشمل تصورات للسماوات والأرض والمواسم والرياح والمد والجزر والأبراج، بالإضافة إلى استدلالات عن صلة تلك الأشياء بالإنسان. معظم هذه الرسوم البيانية من نوع روتاي (رسومات في هيئة دولاب)، حيث كانت مفضلة كوسيلة لتقديم الأفكار العلمية والكونية على مر فترة العصور الوسطى لأنها نظَّمت المعلومات المعقدة في شكل واضح ومنظم، جاعلةً هذه المادة أسهل في الفهم والتعلم والتذكر. إضافةً إلى ذلك فإنه يُنظر للدائرة، التي تُعتبر أكثر الأشكال مثاليةً وأقربها رمزاً إلى الإله، على أنها تشبه الطبيعة الدورية للزمن والخلق بالإضافة إلى شبهها بمنطقية وتنظيم وتناغم الكون المخلوق. تشتهر إنجلترا بشكلٍ خاص بإنتاج الكتب العلمية المصورة، حيث اُنتجت أقدم الأمثلة خلال الفترة الكارولنجية تحت تأثير الباحث البنديكتي المعروف أبو الفلوري، الذي كان يُدرِّس في دير رامزي لمدة عامين. وعلى الرغم من أن مجموعة النصوص والرسوم البيانية هنا تعتبر فريدة من نوعها، إلا إن المخطوطة لها صلة بمصنفات علمية أخرى من تلك الفترة، مثل Royal Ms. 13 A.XI وCotton Ms. Tiberius E.IV من المكتبة البريطانية وMs. 17 من كلية القديس يوحنا بأكسفورد.

علم الفلك، القرون الوسطى; الزخارف; العلوم إبان العصور الوسطى; الكتب الدراسية; دائرة البروج

Español:  Este manuscrito, creado en Inglaterra a finales del siglo XII, tenía el objetivo de ser un libro de texto científico para monjes. El manuscrito es breve (solo nueve folios) y se diseñó como un compendio de conocimientos cosmográficos tomados de los primeros escritores cristianos, como Beda e Isidoro, así como del posterior Abón de Fleury. A su vez, esos escritores usaban los fundamentos de las fuentes clásicas (como Plinio el Viejo) para obtener sus conocimientos, pero los adaptaban para que se entendieran a través del filtro de la cristiandad. Hay 20 diagramas complejos que acompañan y ayudan a ilustrar los textos del folleto: ofrecen imágenes de los cielos y la Tierra, las estaciones, los vientos, las mareas y el zodíaco, además de demostraciones sobre la relación entre estos elementos y la humanidad. La mayoría de los diagramas son rotae (esquemas en forma de rueda), muy usados durante la Edad Media para la presentación de ideas científicas y cosmológicas, ya que organizan la información compleja de una manera clara y ordenada y permiten que este material sea más fácil de comprender, aprender y recordar. Por otra parte, se entendía que el círculo, considerado la forma más perfecta y un símbolo de Dios, era ideal para transmitir la naturaleza cíclica del tiempo y de la Creación, así como la lógica, el orden y la armonía del universo creado. Inglaterra es especialmente notable por la producción de libros de texto científicos ilustrados. Los primeros ejemplos se produjeron durante el período carolingio bajo la influencia del notable erudito benedictino Abón de Fleury, quien enseñó en la abadía de Ramsey durante dos años. Aunque es única la organización de los textos y diagramas que aquí se muestra, el manuscrito está relacionado con otras compilaciones científicas de esta época, como las de la Biblioteca Británica, Royal Ms. 13 A.XI y Cotton Ms. Tiberius E.IV, y la del Saint John's College, Ms. 17 (Oxford).

Astronomía, medieval; Iluminaciones; Ciencia, medieval; Libros de texto; Zodíaco


	Date	
1190date QS:P571,+1190-00-00T00:00:00Z/9

	Medium	
Русский:  Рукописи

Français :  Manuscrits

English:  Manuscripts

中文：手稿

Português:  Manuscritos

العربية:  مخطوطات

Español:  Manuscritos

	Dimensions	
English:  9 folios : parchment ; 15.5 x 26.7 centimeters

	Collection	
Русский:  Музей искусства Уолтерса

Français :  Musée des arts Walters

English:  Walters Art Museum

中文：沃尔特斯艺术博物馆

Português:  Museu de Arte Walters

العربية:  متحف والترز الفني

Español:  Museo de Arte Walters

	Place of creation	
Русский:  Соединенное Королевство Великобритании и Северной Ирландии

Français :  Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord

English:  United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

中文：大不列颠及北爱尔兰联合王国

Português:  Reino Unido da Grã-Bretanha e Irlanda do Norte

العربية:  المملكة المتحدة لبريطانيا العظمى وآيرلندا الشمالية

Español:  Reino Unido de Gran Bretaña e Irlanda del Norte

	Notes	

Русский:  Музей искусств Уолтерса, Ms.W.73

Français :  Walters Ms. W.73

English:  Walters Ms.W.73

中文：沃尔特斯艺术博物馆，排架号：W.73

Português:  Walters Ms.W.73

العربية:  Walters Ms.W.73

Español:  Walters Ms.W.73
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